

No. 17-1713

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, ORANGE COUNTY, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of California**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

Cary Silverman
Counsel of Record
Philip S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The California Supreme Court’s Ruling Exposes Manufacturers to Unpredictable, Duplicative, and Counterproductive Enforcement of Workplace Safety Standards in States with Federally-Approved Plans.....	3
II. The California Supreme Court Erred in Allowing State and Local Governments to Use New Enforcement Mechanisms “Related to” an Approved Standard Without Obtaining OSHA Approval	7
III. Reversal is Needed to Preserve Balanced and Consistent Enforcement	10
A. State Plans Include Enforcement Processes that are Carefully Tuned to Advance Workplace Safety	11
B. When State and Local Officials Use Laws to Enforce Workplace Safety Standards that are Not Intended or Approved for that Purpose, Their Actions Undermine the Deliberative, Open, and Prescriptive Methods Incorporated Into State Plans....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	10
<i>Cal. Lab. Fed'n v. Cal. Occupational Safety & Health Standards Bd.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1547 (1990)	8
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Truck Ass'n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Kelly v. USS-Posco Indus.</i> , 101 Fed. App'x 182 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
 <u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const. art VI, cl. 2	4
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 667	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206	14, 15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17508	2
Cal. Lab. Code § 144	6
Cal. Lab. Code § 6302	6, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6307	6, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6317	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6318	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6319	11, 12

Cal. Lab. Code § 6427	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 6428	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6429	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6430	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 6432	11
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 599-600 (2015).....	16, 17
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-103	15-16
Mich. Comp. Law Ann. § 445.915.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.605	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.632	16
S.B. 96 § 31 (Cal. 2017).....	17
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1903.15	17
29 C.F.R. § 1952.7	11
29 C.F.R. § 1953.1	7
29 C.F.R. § 1953.3	7
29 C.F.R. § 1953.4	7
62 Fed. Reg. 31,159 (June 6, 1997).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 43,430 (July 1, 2016)	17
83 Fed. Reg. 7, 17 (Jan. 2, 2018)	17
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 335.....	12, 13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 336.....	13, 17

Other Authorities

- Cal/OSHA, Policy and Procedure Manual,
P&P C-10 (last revised Aug. 1, 1994),
<https://www.dir.ca.gov/DOSHPol/P&PC-10A.htm>..... 13
- David Lieber, *Eighth Amendment – The Excessive Fine Clause*,
84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 805 (1994)..... 10
- Courtney M. Malveaux, *OSHA Enforcement of the “As Effective As” Standard for State Plans: Serving Process or People?*,
46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 323 (2011)..... 10
- Rep. Lloyd Meeds, *A Legislative History of OSHA*, 9 Gonz. L. Rev. 327 (1974) 3
- U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Office of State Programs, *California State Plan*, <https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/stateprogs/california.html> (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 11
- U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin., Office of State Programs, *State Plans*, <https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/index.html> (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 5
